

Max D. Wheeler (3439)
Samuel Alba (0031)
Richard A. Van Wagoner (4690)
Nathanael J. Mitchell (14727)
SNOW, CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU
10 Exchange Place, 11th Fl., P.O. Box 45000
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145
Telephone: (801) 521-9000
Fax: (801) 363-0400
Email: mdw@scmlaw.com
sa@scmlaw.com
rav@scmlaw.com
njm@scmlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant Mark L. Shurtleff

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

STATE OF UTAH,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARK L. SHURTLEFF,

Defendant.

**MR. SHURTLEFF'S MOTION TO
DISMISS FOR BRADY/GIGLIO AND
SPEEDY TRIAL VIOLATIONS AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Case No. 141907720

Judge Elizabeth A. Hruby-Mills

Pursuant to Rules 12, 16, and 25(b)(1) of the Utah Rules of Criminal Procedure, the Fifth Sixth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution, Article 1, §§ 7 and 12 of the Utah Constitution, and Utah Code Ann. § 77-1-6(f), Mr. Shurtleff submits this Motion to Dismiss for *Brady/Giglio* and Speedy Trial Right Violations and Memorandum in Support.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT v

 I. Summary Of Brady/Giglio Argument vi

 II. Summary Of Speedy Trial Argument ix

FACTUAL BACKGROUND xi

 I. Mr. Shurtleff’s Long-History Of Public Service And The Initial Investigation..... xi

 II. The State’s Initial Charging Decision..... xiv

 III. The State’s Amended Information..... xvii

 IV. Creation and Investigation Of State-Federal Task Force..... xix

 V. The Task Force’s Refusal To Provide Information Relating To A Conflict Of Interest xxiii

 VI. History Of Mr. Shurtleff’s Efforts To Obtain Discovery xxiv

 VII. The State’s Requests For Brady Material And Motion To Compel xxviii

 VIII. Mr. Shurtleff’s Dispositive Motions xxxiv

 IX. Procedural History Relevant To Speedy Trial Violation..... xxxvii

 X. Effect Of Procedural Delays xl

ARGUMENT..... xliii

 I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE AMENDED INFORMATION FOR VIOLATIONS OF DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND UTAH CONSTITUTION..... xliii

 A. Members of the State’s Task Force either willfully or inadvertently suppressed exculpatory and impeachment evidence..... 4

 B. The exculpatory and impeachment evidence once possessed by members of the prosecutorial team is likely favorable to Mr. Shurtleff..... 12

 C. The State’s failure to produce all Brady and Giglio material has prejudiced Mr. Shurtleff and compromised the fairness of this proceeding..... 23

 D. The appropriate remedy for the State’s violation of Brady is dismissal. 26

 II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE INFORMATION FOR VIOLATION OF MR. SHURTLEFF’S RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL. 33

 A. The length of delay weighs in favor of dismissal. 34

 B. Discovery issues not attributable to Mr. Shurtleff are the primary reasons for delay, which weighs in favor of dismissal. 35

 C. Mr. Shurtleff has asserted his right to a speedy trial..... 38

 D. The State’s delay in producing evidence prejudiced Mr. Shurtleff. 39

CONCLUSION..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avila v. Quarterman</i> , 560 F.3d 299, 307-08 (5th Cir. 2009).....	6, 7
<i>Bagley v. Lumpkin</i> , 798 F.2d 1297, 1301 (9th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668, 672 (2004)	13
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514, 515 (1972)	xi, 33, 34, 35, 38
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 88 (1935)	vii
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 84 (1963)	xi, xxxi, xxxiv, 2, 5, 13, 32
<i>Browning v. Trammell</i> , 717 F.3d 1092, 1106 (10th Cir. 2013)	23, 24
<i>Trade Comm'n v. Skaggs Drug Centers, Inc.</i> , 446 P.2d 958, 965 (Utah 1968).....	xlii
<i>Conley v. United States</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 302, 323 (D. Mass. 2004).....	13
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647, 656 (1992).....	34, 36, 38, 39, 41, 42
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154, 164 (1978).....	xxxv, 24
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150, 152	xi, xxxi, 2, 32
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Fahie</i> , 419 F.3d 249, 258 (3d Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>In re Larsen</i> , 2016 UT 26, ¶¶ 34-42	ix
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419, 432-33 (1995).....	xxxv, xxxiv, 4, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 23, 24, 25, 32
<i>McCormick v. Parker</i> , No. 14-7095, 2016 WL 1743388, at *5 (10th Cir. May 3, 2016) ..	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Milke v. Ryan</i> , 711 F.3d 998, 1012 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 14 A.3d 1094, 1111 (D.C. 2011)	26
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53, 60-61 (1957)	13
<i>Schledwitz v. United States</i> , 169 F.3d 1003, 1015 (6th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627, 630 (2012)	13, 23, 25
<i>State v. Hamblin</i> , 2010 UT App 239, ¶ 18 n.5, 239 P.3d 300	32
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 2016 UT App 9, ¶ 74, 366 P.3d 884	38
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2010 UT App 328, ¶ 20, 243 P.3d 902.....	30
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 734 P.2d 913, 921 (Utah 1987)	30
<i>State v. Knill</i> , 656 P.2d 1026, 1029 (Utah 1982)	34
<i>State v. Pelton</i> , 2015 UT App 150, ¶ 10, 353 P.3d 184	33
<i>State v. Redcap</i> , 2014 UT App 10, ¶¶ 13-15, 318 P.3d 1202	29
<i>State v. Shurtleff</i> , Case No. 141907720	xvii, xviii, xxxiv
<i>State v. Tiedemann</i> , 2007 UT 49, ¶ 41, 162 P.3d 1106.....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Todd</i> , 2007 UT App 349	vii
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 2009 WL 1423555, at *2, 2009 UT App 139.....	39
<i>State v. White</i> , 81 S.W.3d 561, 568-69 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002)	15
<i>State v. Younge</i> , 2013 UT 71, ¶ 16, 321 P.3d 1127	33, 34, 38, 39
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263, 281-82 (1999).....	12, 13, 23
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 2005 UT 56, ¶ 68, 128 P.3d 1123.....	14
<i>Trade Comm'n v. Skaggs Drug Centers, Inc.</i> , 446 P.2d 958, 965 (Utah 1968).....	xlii
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97, 107 (1976).....	3, 23
<i>United States v. Antone</i> , 603 F.2d 566, 569-70 (5th Cir. 1979).....	5

<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667, 682 (1985)	2
<i>United States v. Barrera-Moreno</i> , 951 F.2d 1089, 1091 (9th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>United States v. Batie</i> , 433 F.3d 1287, 1290 (10th Cir.2006).....	35
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 966 F.2d 1500, 1503 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	10
<i>United States v. Brumel-Alvarez</i> , 991 F.2d 1452, 1461 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>United States v. Buchanan</i> , 891 F.2d 1436, 1442 (10th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>United States v. Celis</i> , 608 F.3d 818, 835 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 524 F.3d 1073, 1087 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27, 32
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , 267 F.3d 1167, 1173-74 (10th Cir. 2001).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Dollar</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 1320, 1332 (N.D. Ala. 1998).....	28
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 136 F.3d 1434, 1438 (11th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 550 F.3d 975, 981 (10th Cir. 2008)	4, 23
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 125 F.3d 346, 381-82 (6th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>United States v. Grimmond</i> , 137 F.3d 823, 828 (4th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 461 U.S. 499, 505 (1983).	27
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 627 F.3d 1198, 1208 (10th Cir. 2010).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 456 U.S. 1, 2 (U.S. 1982)	34, 42
<i>United States v. Minsky</i> , 963 F.2d 870, 875 (6th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>United States v. O'Dell</i> , 247 F.3d 655, 673 (6th Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>United States v. Pelullo</i> , 105 F.3d 117, 122 (3d Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>United States v. Perdomo</i> , 929 F.2d 967, 972 (3d Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Pollack</i> , 534 F.2d 964, 973 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>United States v. Ramming</i> , 915 F. Supp. 854, 867 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	28
<i>United States v. Risha</i> , 445 F.3d 298, 304 (3d Cir. 2006)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Seltzer</i> , 595 F.3d 1170, 1176 (10th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 1 F.3d 149, 158 (3d Cir. 1993)	7
<i>United States v. Tincher</i> , 907 F.2d 600, 602 (6th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>United States v. Udechukwu</i> , 11 F.3d 1101, 1106 (1st Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>United States v. Veras</i> , 51 F.3d 1365, 1374 (7th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Wang</i> , No. 98-CR-199, 1999 WL 138930, at *54 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 1999)....	27
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995)	xxxiv
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867, 870 (2006).....	5

Other Authorities

A.B.A. Formal Op. 09-454	32
A.B.A. Formal Op. 467.....	32
Daniel S. Medwed, <i>Brady's Bunch of Flaws</i> , 67 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1533, 1538-39 (2010); ...	3
Dennis Romboy, <i>No Federal Charges for John Swallow, Mark Shurtleff</i> , Deseret News (Sept. 12, 2013)	xv
Dennis Romboy, <i>Race for Salt Lake County District Attorney Could Be Tight</i> , Deseret News (Oct. 30, 2014)	xviii
Hon. Alex Kozinski, <i>Criminal Law 2.0</i> , 44 GEO. L.J. ANN. REV. CRIM. PROC. iii, xxiii-xxvi (2015).....	ix

Kent R. Hart & Troy Rawlings, *The Need for Legislation to Reform Brady Practices in Utah: Requiring Prosecutors to Disclose All Favorable Evidence to the Defense*, 2 UTAH J. CRIM. L. 32, 32-33 (2016)..... xliii, 3, 32

Pat Reavy, *Sim Gill Says He’s Seeking Re-Election as District Attorney*, Deseret News (Mar. 18, 2014) xviii

Robert Gehrke, *Frustrated Utah Prosecutors to Feds: Take Over Swallow, Shurtleff Cases*, Salt Lake Tribune (June 24, 2015)..... xvii

Salt Lake County Clerk’s Office, Official Election Results 2014, General Election, Salt Lake County, Utah (Nov. 18, 2014) xviii

Steven B. Duke et al., *A Picture’s Worth A Thousand Words: Conversational Versus Eyewitness Testimony in Criminal Convictions*, 44 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1, 5 (2007)..... 42

Utah House of Representatives, Report of the Special Investigative Committee, at 19-21 (Mar. 11, 2014) xiii

Utah R. Crim. P. 25(b) 34, 42
